

**Consolidated Case Nos. 18-15068, 18-15069, 18-15070,
18-15071, 18-15072, 18-15128, 18-15133, 18-15134**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Honorable William H. Alsup, Presiding**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
JANET NAPOLITANO, AND CITY OF SAN JOSÉ**

Jeffrey M. Davidson
Mónica Ramírez Almadani
Erika Douglas
David S. Watnick
Breanna K. Jones
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-5356
(415) 591-6000

Robert A. Long
Mark H. Lynch
Alexander A. Berengaut
Megan A. Crowley
Ivano M. Ventresca
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Attorneys for Plaintiffs The Regents of the University of California, et al.

Justin T. Berger
Brian Danitz
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010
(650) 697-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiff City of San José

(ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. When Agency Action Is Premised On The Agency’s Conclusions About The Scope Of Its Legal Authority, The Action Is Subject To Judicial Review.	2
II. The Rescission Is Also Subject To Judicial Review Because It Is A General Enforcement Policy Rather Than A Single-Shot Non-Enforcement Action.	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , 2017 WL 5201116 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017)	11
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	6
<i>Bonilla v. Lynch</i> , 840 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Casa de Maryland v. DHS</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)	11
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	5, 7
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989)	10, 11
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 785 F.2d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	2

<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 2018 WL 1920079 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	2
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	6, 11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	6
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
